services used by Election Participants to finance Election 

Campaign activities. The limits on campaign fund contributions are 

regulated in KPU Regulation No. 14 of 2024, namely that Political 

Parties participating in the election that receive contributions from 

other parties in excess of Rp. 75,000,000.00 (seventy-five million 

rupiah) and/or contributions from other parties and/or contributions 

from other groups, companies, and/or non-governmental entities 

exceeding Rp. 750,000,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty million 

rupiah) are prohibited from using the excess funds. 

The phenomenon that occurs is that many campaign finance 

reports are still made carelessly without regard to applicable laws 

and regulations, and there are still those who do not submit 

campaign finance reports (Rismawati et al., 2026).

[...]

time the contribution is received. 

The limits on campaign fund contributions are regulated in 

KPU Regulation Number 14 of 2024, namely that Political Parties 

participating in the Election that receive contributions from other 

individuals exceeding Rp. 75,000,000.00 (seventy-five million 

rupiah) and/or contributions from other groups, companies and/or 

non-governmental business entities exceeding Rp. 750,000,000.00 

(seven hundred and fifty million rupiah) are prohibited from using 

the excess funds. 

2.4   Accountability 

Accountability is the obligation to provide accountability 

for the success or failure in implementing organizational policies, 

through accountability media that is reported periodically or